
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

5 February 2019

To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Pippa Heylings
All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, 
Peter Fane, Bill Handley, Brian Milnes, Judith Rippeth, Deborah Roberts, 
Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Nick Wright

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019 at 10.30 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Beverly Agass
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”) 
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting.

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration.

3. Recorded voting

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 January 2019 as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS
To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’.

5. S/1486/18/FL - Impington (Land to north of Impington Lane 
(Land to the rear of 49-83 (odds) Impington Lane)

5 - 46

The erection of 26 dwellings with associated access, car and cycle 
parking, open space and landscaping

6. S/2439/18/FL - Longstanton (Land rear of The Retreat, Fews 
Lane)

47 - 68

The erection of a 3 bedroom bungalow with parking

The Appeal Decision is attached to the officer report

7. S/4433/18/OL - Bassingbourn (Garage site off Knutsford Road) 69 - 80

Outline planning permission with all matters reserved except for 
access, layout and scale for the demolition of existing garages and 
development of 1No. bungalow for SCDC 'Self-Build' programme

MONITORING REPORTS

8. Enforcement Report 81 - 90

9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 91 - 100





GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South
[...]
ation. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'.



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 10.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane
Bill Handley Brian Milnes
Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts
Peter Topping Heather Williams
Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), John Koch (Planning Team Leader 
(West)), Bonnie Kwok (Lead Urban Design Project Coordinator), Karen Pell-
Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), 
Aaron Sands (Senior Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), 
Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward 
(Principal Planning Officer)

Councillors Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Philippa Hart and Eileen Wilson were in attendance, by 
invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Philippa Hart declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 9 
(S/3418/18/PA - Meldreth (Fenny Lane Farm, Fenny Lane)) as one of the applicants. 
Following consultation with the Independent person and the Chairman of the Civic Affairs 
Committee, the Deputy Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor Hart dispensation to 
address the Planning Committee. After doing so, Councillor Hart withdrew from the 
Chamber.

Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 12, paragraph 5(f) 
(Enforcement – 147 St. Neots Road, Hardwick). The landlords of no. 147 are also 
landlords of the neighbouring property, which is the headquarters building of the political 
association of which Councillor Williams is Deputy Chairman.

Land to the north of Church Street, Great Eversden (known as OSP148) had been 
considered by Planning Committee several times in the past. Councillors John Batchelor, 
Deborah Roberts and Nick Wright declared non-pecuniary interests in Application 
S/3450/16/FL at Great Eversden (Minute 7) as having been members of Planning 
Committee on at least one of those occasions. Each of them was considering the matter 
afresh.

3. RECORDED VOTING

Upon a show of hands, the Committee agreed unanimously that all substantive votes at 
the current Planning Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 16 January 2019

and name.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 December 20118, subject to the following:

Minute 11 – Enforcement Report

Add the following paragraph

With reference to paragraph 5(a) of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development (Smithy Fen, Cottenham), Councillor Nick Wright asked that the 
appropriate Legal Officer should attend Planning Committee to update Members about 
progress.

5. HAUXTON (DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 5)

Further to the Planning Committee meeting on 14 November 2018, the Planning Team 
Leader (West) said that officers had reviewed Members’ decision, at that meeting, that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council, as Order Making Authority, should refuse the 
application for the proposed diversion of part of Public Footpath No. 5 in Hauxton because 
such diversion was not deemed necessary to enable development to be carried out. 
Officers had concluded that the previous grant of planning permission for a housing 
development did require the realignment of what now amounted to the assumed route of 
Public Footpath number 5. There existed case law to substantiate officers’ point of view.  

The Committee approved the application by ten votes to nil. Councillor Deborah Roberts 
abstained from voting.

6. S/1823/18/FL - GIRTON (16-22 HIGH STREET (INCLUDING MICHAEL'S CLOSE)

Members visited the site on 15 January 2019.

Jennifer Lipscombe (objector), Robin Hiley (Girton Town Charity) and Councillor Dr. 
Douglas de Lacey (a local Member) addressed the meeting.

The Lead Urban Design Project Coordinator clarified objections to the proposal, focussing 
on

 Scale, form and mass
 Topography
 Impact on the local area and particularly number 14 High Street

During the ensuing debate, Members discussed
 The nature and appearance of the building
 Density
 The need for affordable housing and potential input from the Design Enabling 

Panel

By seven votes to four, the Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in 
the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development.

Councillors Cahn, Fane,Heylings and Milnes voted to approve the application. Councillors 
John Batchelor, Handley, Rippeth, Roberts, Topping, Heather Williams and Wright voted 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 16 January 2019

for refusal.

7. S/3450/16/FL - GREAT EVERSDEN (LAND TO THE NORTH OF CHURCH STREET, 
KNOWN AS OSP148)

Members visited the site on 15 January 2019.

Richard Buxton (representing a group of objectors), Nick Green (applicant’s agent) and 
Councillor Clive Dalton (The Eversdens Parish Council) addressed the meeting.

The Planning Team Leader (West) emphasised the importance of Members considering 
the matter afresh on the basis of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development. He referred to paragraphs 146 and 147 and highlighted the fact 
that the application represented a departure from the Development Plan.

Members raised concern about the housing needs survey being five years old, and 
implications for the Council’s Green Belt policies. 
By ten votes to one, the Committee deferred the application to give officers time to carry 
out a further Housing Needs Assessment. Councillor Peter Fane voted against deferral.

8. S/2281/18/RM  - COTTENHAM (LAND OFF OAKINGTON ROAD)

Brian Smith (objector), Jon Stokes (applicant’s agent), Councillor Frank Morris (Cottenham 
Parish Council) and Councillor Eileen Wilson (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
Councillor Wilson also read out a statement from Councillor Neil Gough (the other local 
Member).

The case officer confirmed that a Condition requiring the submission by the applicant, to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, of a scheme of maintenance and 
management of surface water drainage was not required because this issue had already 
been addressed as part of the Outline planning application.

By ten votes to nil (Councillor Deborah Roberts abstained from voting), the Committee 
approved the application subject to 

1. A Condition requiring the construction of a footway / cycleway link from the 
turning head serving plots 56 and 70-73 to the north boundary of the site; 
and

2. the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development, the final wording and any minor 
amendments being delegated to officers in consultation with the Planning 
Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman; and

9. S/3418/18/PA - MELDRETH (FENNY LANE FARM, FENNY LANE)

Members visited the site on 15 January 2019.

It was noted that the fourth line of paragraph 30 of the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development should refer to paragraph 26 not paragraph 27.

Councillor Philippa Hart addressed the meeting in a private capacity as one of the 
applicants. As a Member, she declared a disclosable pecuniary interest. Following 
consultation with the Independent person and the Chairman of the Civic Affairs 

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 16 January 2019

Committee, the Deputy Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor Hart dispensation to 
address the meeting. After doing so, Councillor Hart withdrew from the Chamber.

In response to Councillor Pippa Heylings’ concern that obstacles should not be put in the 
way of the inclusion in the scheme of renewable energy, the Planning Team Leader 
(West) said that Class Q of the Permitted Development Rights only permitted such 
inclusion where it was deemed necessary.

By eight votes to one, with two abstentions, the Committee approved the application 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development, the final wording and any minor amendments being 
delegated to officers in consultation with the Planning Committee Chairman and Vice-
Chairman.

Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings, Milnes, Rippeth and Wright 
voted to approve the application, and Councillor Roberts voted to refuse it. Councillors 
Topping and Heather Williams abstained from voting.

10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received, noted and discussed the Update on enforcement action.
With reference to paragraph 5(a) of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development (Smithy Fen, Cottenham), Councillor Nick Wright again asked that 
the appropriate Legal Officer should attend Planning Committee to update Members about 
progress. 

11. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Members received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Planning Team Leader (West) referred Members to a summary of the decision to 
dismiss the Appeal in respect of Manor Oak Homes Ltd – Outline planning permission with 
all matters reserved except for access for the erection of up to 50 dwellings and 
associated works, including access, cart and cycle parking, open space and landscaping - 
Land off Beach Road, Cottenham.

The Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m.

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 13 February 2019
AUTHOR/S: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development

Application Number: S/1486/18/FL 

Parish(es): Histon and Impington

Proposal: The erection of 26 dwellings with associated access, car 
and cycle parking, open space and landscaping

Site address: Land to north of Impington Lane (to rear, Land to the rear 
of 49-83 (odds) Impington Lane, Impington, Cambridge, 
CB24 9NJ

Applicant(s): Hill Residential Ltd

Recommendation: Would have been minded to recommend approval 
subject to s106 agreement

Key material considerations: Principle of development
Affordable Housing and Housing Mix
Impact on the character of the area and landscape
Residential Amenity
Highway Safety
Drainage and Flood Risk
Biodiversity

Committee Site Visit: 9 October 2018

Departure Application: No 

Presenting Officer: Rebecca Ward, Principal Planning Officer

Application brought to 
Committee because:

Significant public interest and member call-in. 
Parish Council recommendation of refusal conflicts with 
officer recommendation. Planning committee now need 
to take a view on whether to support or defend an appeal 
that has been submitted against non-determination of the 
application

Date by which decision due: 14 November 2018

Executive Summary

1. Consideration of this application was deferred at the November 2018 Planning 
Committee meeting pending the receipt of further information and requested 
amendments to the application. The minutes for the meeting stated the following: 
‘Members engaged in debate and some, but not all, identified housing mix and the 
issue of ‘pepper potting affordable housing throughout the development rather than 
grouping it in one location' as material reasons to refuse the application. There was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2. 

3.

4
[...]
st the proposal does not demonstrate a net gain in 
biodiversity the overall benefits are considered to outweigh any harm.

A s106 agreement will need to be secured for contributions toward off-site provision, 
affordable housing, landscape and road maintenance plan and custom-build 
provision. Conditions will also need to be applied to any decision notice to ensure 
there is a suitable means of drainage from the site and the access is built in 
accordance with the requirements from the Local Highways Authority. 
 
For the above reasons, the proposal would accord with the development plan and 
officers continue to recommend that the application should be supported. 

Page 29



Recommendation

160. Notwithstanding the earlier decision to defer the application, officers recommend that 
the Planning Committee be minded to approve the application subject to:

Requirements under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

See appendix 1 - Heads of terms

Conditions and Informatives

Planning conditions and Informatives as set out below, with the final wording of any 
amendments to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair prior 
to the submission of the local authority’s appeal statement:

General 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.)

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

094 PL005 rev F Proposed Location Plan 
094 PL006 rev F Proposed Site Red Line Boundary 
094 PL007 rev A Proposed Tree Retention/ Removal Plan 
094 094 PL010 rev AH Proposed Site Layout (B&W) 
094 PL011 rev AH Proposed Site Layout (Colour)
094 PL060 rev J House Type A Plans & Elevations 
094 PL065 rev J House Type B Plans & Elevations 
[...]
 waste receptacles
Policy RECAP Waste Management Design Guide
Required YES
Detail £73.50 per house and £150 per flat

Page 41



Appendix 1

4

Project Towards the Receptacle provision of household waste receptacles 
necessitated by the Development. £73.50 dwellings and £150.00 flats.

Fixed / Tariff Fixed
Trigger Paid in full prior to occupation of first dwelling
Number Pooled 
obligations

None

Ref SCDC7
Type S106 Monitoring
Policy Portfolio holder approved policy
Required YES
Detail To monitor the timely compliance of the planning obligations, 

specifically onsite infrastructure including affordable housing and public 
open space

Project monitoring of the proper and timely performance of the Owner's 
covenants under the terms of the Agreement

Quantum £500
Fixed / Tariff Fixed
Trigger Paid in full prior to commencement of development
Number Pooled 
obligations

None

Page 42



Appendix 2

Page 43



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:5000
Time of plot: 12:30 Date of plot: 25/09/2018

0 1 2 3 4 5 600m

© Crown copyright [and database rights] (2015) OS (100022500)

Page 45



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 13 February 2019 
AUTHOR/S: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development

Application Number: S/2439/18/FL 

Parish(es): Longstanton

Proposal: The erection of a 3 bedroom bungalow with parking

Site address: Land rear of The Retreat, Fews Lane, Longstanton, 
Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB24 3DP

Applicant(s): Mr and Mrs G Caddoo

Recommendation: Approval

Key material considerations: Principle of development 
Impact on the character of the area
Impact on residential amenity
Highways Matters
Other Matters

Committee Site Visit: 12 February 2019

Departure Application: No

Presenting Officer: Alison Twyford, Senior Planning Officer

Application brought to 
Committee because:

Wider Public Inter
[...]
eferred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 

reports to previous meetings

Report Author: Alison Twyford Job title: Senior Planning Officer
Telephone Number: 01954 713264

Page 60



APPENDIX A:

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



 

The Retreat

Hatton

4

15
5

FEW'S LANE

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

1
3
5

1
2
1

1
3
1

The

7.6m

Willows

65

Path (um) 59

62

67

57

Dra
in

FBPath (um)

FB

B
R

O
O

K
F

IE
L
D

Sta

P
pg

S
ew

age

29

Foot Bridge

25

6

43

2

23

1

25

9

EATON WAY

6

34

1

1
5

1

2

1
2

5

8

K
ID

E
S

 C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

7

1
0

1

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta
30

13

2

11

17

23

1
6

5

36

42

9

1

H
A

R
T

 C
L
O

S
E

9

1
1

9
a

1
3

2

35

37
31

33

44

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 15:08 Date of plot: 29/01/2019

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright [and database rights] (2015) OS (100022500)

Page 67



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 13 February 2019
AUTHOR/S: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development

Application Number: S/4433/18/FL

Parish(es): Bassingbourn

Proposal: Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
except for access, layout and scale for the demolition of 
existing garages and development of 1No. bungalow for 
SCDC 'Self-Build' programme.

Site address: Garage site off Knutsford Road, Bassingbourn, Royston, 
Herts, SG8 5HS

Applicant(s): Laurence Castle

Recommendation: Approval

Key material considerations: Principle of Development
Design and Character
Highway Safety and Parking
Residential Amenity
And Other Matters

Committee Site Visit: 12 February 2019

Departure Application: No

Presenting Officer: Alison Twyford Senior Planning Officer

Application brought to 
Committee because:

Application on behalf of the authority which has received 
a representation on material p
[...]
 set out below, with the final wording of any 
amendments to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair prior 
to the issuing of planning permission

Conditions

(a) Approval of the details of the the appearance of buildings and landscaping 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced.
(Reason - The application is in outline only.)

(b) Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
(Reason - The application is in outline only).

(c) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 1604-P-501 Revision D, 1604-P-502 Revision E and 
Arboricultural Implications Assessment Report (dated October 2018).
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990).

(d) The surface of the driveway to serve the dwellings hereby approved shall be 
constructed on a level that prevents surface water run-off onto the highway 
and shall be constructed from a bound material so as to prevent displacement 
of material onto the highway. The development shall be retained as such 
thereafter.
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy HQ/1 of 
the adopted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018)

(e) During the period of demolition and construction, no power operated 
machinery shall be operated on the site before 0800 hours and after 1800 
hours on weekdays  or before 0800 hours and after 1300 hours on Saturdays, 
nor at any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise previously 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy CC/6 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018).

(f) The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until the dwelling has 
been made capable of accommodating Wi-Fi and suitable ducting (in 
accordance with the Data Ducting Infrastructure for New Homes Guidance 
Note) has been provided to the public highway that can accommodate fibre 
optic cabling or other emerging technology, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.
(Reason – To ensure sufficient infrastructure is provided that would be able to 
accommodate a range of persons within the property and improve 
opportunities for home working and access to services, in accordance with 

Page 74



policy TI/10 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018.)

(g) The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until the optional 
requirement for water consumption (110 litres use per person per day) in Part 
G of the Building Regulations has been complied with.
(Reason – To improve the sustainability of the dwelling and reduce the usage 
of a finite and reducing key resource, in accordance with policy CC/4 of the 
south Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018.)

(h) All deliveries to the site and all muck away movements are to be carried out 
only between 09.30hrs – 16.00hrs Monday to Friday and at no other time.
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy HQ/1 of 
the adopted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018)

(i) As part of the details of the reserved matters to be submitted a scheme for the 
disposals of surface water and foul water that can be maintained for the 
lifetime of the development shall be provided for consideration to the local 
planning authority.
(Reason - To reduce the risk of pollution to the water environment and to 
ensure a satisfactory method of foul water drainage  and to prevent the 
increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policies HQ/1, CC/7, CC/8 and 
CC/9 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018)

(j) As part of the reserved matters for the scheme a scheme shall be submitted to 

[...]
 is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 S/1486/18/FL - Impington (Land to north of Impington Lane (Land to the rear of 49-83 (odds) Impington Lane)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of terms
	Appendix 2 - Parish Council comments on updates
	Site plan

	6 S/2439/18/FL - Longstanton (Land rear of The Retreat, Fews Lane)
	Site plan

	7 S/4433/18/OL - Bassingbourn (Garage site off Knutsford Road)
	Site plan

	8 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed February 2019 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - February  2019 Committee.

	9 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	February 2019 Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of Stat
	February 2019 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	February 2019 Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled (2)




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 10.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane
Bill Handley Brian Milnes
Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts
Peter Topping Heather Williams
Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), John Koch (Planning Team Leader 
(West)), Richard Pitt (Principal Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services 
Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), Alison Twyford 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer)

Councillors Nigel Cathcart and Sarah Cheung Johnson were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/1486/18/FL - 
Impington (Land to the rear of 49-83 (odds) Impington Lane, Impington, CB24 9NJ)). 
Councillor Cahn’s wife is a member of Impington Parish Council. Councillor Cahn is a 
member of the Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI).

Councillor Heather Williams declared 

 A non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 (S/4433/18/OL - Bassingbourn (Garage site 
off Knutsford Road). Councillor Williams had attended a meeting of Litlington 
Parish Council at which this application had been discussed. However, she had not 
participated in that discussion, and was now considering the matter afresh.

 a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 8, paragraph 5(e) (Enforcement – 147 St. Neots 
Road, Hardwick). The landlords of no. 147 are also landlords of the neighbouring 
property, which is the headquarters building of the political association of which 
Councillor Williams is Deputy Chairman.

3. RECORDED VOTING

Upon a show of hands, the Committee agreed unanimously that all substantive votes at 
the current Planning Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number 
and name.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 January 2019.

5. S/1486/18/FL - IMPINGTON (LAND TO NORTH OF IMPINGTON LANE (LAND TO THE 
REAR OF 49-83 (ODDS) IMPINGTON LANE)

Members noted that the applicant had lodged an Appeal against the non-determination of 
this application. The purpose of the report to this meeting was to establish what the 
Committee would have decided, and its reasons for doing so.

The case officer reported that the applicant had indicated a willingness to withdraw their 
Appeal if the Local Planning Authority decided to grant planning permission. The Legal 
Officer explained the process that had to be followed, including a six-week Judicial Review 
period. Some Members expressed unease with the circumstances in which they were 
having to consider the report.

Councillor Pippa Heylings, speaking as a local Member, called for greater community 
engagement and integration of affordable housing into the wider development. She 
expressed concern at the absence of biodiversity net gain. Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 
(another local Member) added concern about highway safety.

Following further discussion and, had it still been in its gift to determine the application, 
and in order to assist officers in formulating the Council’s response to the appeal for non-
determination, the Committee was minded to approve the application by six votes to five, 
subject to:

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 in accordance with the Heads of Terms attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development and update to public-art requirment as set out by the Planning Officer 
at the beginning of the meeting;

2. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the said report; and

3. Additional Conditions securing

a. Biodiversity net gain and survey identifying those existing trees on site to 
be retained

b. Consultation with local member and parish council on the Construction 
Environmental Management Plan sufficient to protect an affected 
vulnerable family

c. Additional information in traffic management plan condition to restrict hours 
of deliveries during peak school times and for a forman to ensure deliveries 
are carried out safly.

d. Permeability through the development

Cllrs John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Handley, Heylings and Milnes were minded to approve 
the application: Cllrs Rippeth, Roberts, Topping, Heather Williams and Wright were 
minded to refuse)



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Councillor Pippa Heylings left 
the meeting at this stage, and 
was not present for Minutes 6, 
7, 8 or 9. With the Committee's 

agreement, Councillor Brian 
Milnes was appointed Vice-

Chairman for the remainder of 
the meeting.

6. S/2439/18/FL - LONGSTANTON (LAND REAR OF THE RETREAT, FEWS LANE)

Daniel Fulton (objector), Mr. Caddoo (applicant), Libby White (Longstanton Parish Council 
Clerk on behalf of the Council) and Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting.

The Planning Team Leader referred to a letter received from Mr. Fulton, and confirmed 
that this had been published effectively on the South Cambridgeshire District Council 
website. He told Members that they must consider the application on its merits, and that 
the previous Appeal was a material planning consideration. The Planning Team Leader 
confirmed that the report published with the agenda was the finalised report.

Committee discussion revolved around working hours and highway safety.

 Councillor Pippa Heylings having previously left the meeting, the Committee unanimously 
approved the application by ten votes to nil, subject to 

1. the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development;

2. an additional Condition requiring there to be no deliveries between 7.30am and 
9.30am and between 3.00pm and 6.00pm (or such other times as to avoid a 
conflict with school drop off and collection); and

3. the final wording or amendment of Conditions and Informatives referred to in 1. 
And 2. above being agreed by officers in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Planning and Vice-Chairman for this item (Councillor Brian Milnes) prior to the 
issue of a Decision Notice.

7. S/4433/18/OL - BASSINGBOURN (GARAGE SITE OFF KNUTSFORD ROAD)

Members visited the site on 12 February 2019.

Councillor Nigel Cathcart (local Member) addressed the meeting. The principal issue 
raised related to best use of the land, and whether consideration had been given to the 
construction there of affordable housing instead. The case officer reminded the Committee 
that it could only consider the application as submitted.

The Drainage Manager, speaking on behalf of the applicant (South Cambridgeshire 
District Council) said that the site was not suitable for affordable housing, and that the 
Authority had recognised its obligations under the self-build scheme.

By seven votes to two, with one abstention and Councillor Pippa Heylings having 
previously left the meeting, the Committee approved the application subject to

1. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Planning and Economic Development, Condition (h) being reworded to read

All deliveries to the site and all muck away movements are to be carried out 
only between 09.30am and 2.30pm Monday to Friday and at no other time.
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy HQ/1 
of the adopted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018)

2. the final wording or amendment of Conditions and Informatives referred to in 1. 
above being agreed by officers in consultation with the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee and Vice-Chairman for this item (Councillor Brian Milnes) prior to the 
issue of a Decision Notice.

Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Handley, Milnes, Rippeth and Topping voted to 
approve the application. Councillors Roberts and Wright voted to refuse. Councillor 
Heather Williams abstained.

8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received, noted and discussed the Update on enforcement action.
With reference to paragraph 5(a) of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development (Smithy Fen, Cottenham), Councillor Nick Wright again asked that 
the appropriate Legal Officer should attend Planning Committee to update Members about 
progress. 

9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 1.05 p.m.


